RADR-13 forces CON -20% normal stable normal 5.206 residual

RADR-14 forces CON +20% normal stable normal 5.206 residual

RADR-15 forces Delta-II -20% normal tumbling normal 96.6 -

RADR-16 forces Delta-II +20% normal tumbling normal 96.6 -

RADR-17 heating UNC normal -20% tumbling normal 96.6 -

RADR-18 heating UNC normal +20% tumbling normal 96.6 -

RADR-19 heating CON normal -20% stable normal 5.206 residual

RADR-20 heating CON normal +20% stable normal 5.206 residual

RADR-21 heating Delta-II normal -20% tumbling normal 96.6 -

RADR-22 heating Delta-II normal +20% tumbling normal 96.6 -

RADR-23 motion UNC normal normal stable normal 96.6 -

RADR-24 motion Delta-II normal normal stable normal 96.6 -

RADR-25 fragmentation UNC normal normal tumbling modified 96.6 -

RADR-26 fragmentation CON normal normal stable modified 5.206 residual

RADR-27 fragmentation Delta-II normal normal tumbling modified 96.6 -

RADR-28 inclination Delta-II normal normal tumbling normal 51.6 -

RADR-29 inclination Delta-II normal normal tumbling normal 5.206 -

RADR-30 fuel content CON normal normal stable normal 5.206 full

Table 6. SESAM Variation Analysis Runs

Case Variation Topic Scenario Nominal Value Variation

Lower Limit Upper Limit Step Size

RADR-31–39 density (factor) variation UNC 0% -20% +20% 5%

RADR-40–48 density (factor) variation CON 0% -20% +20% 5%

RADR-49–57 density (factor) variation Delta-II 0% -20% +20% 5%

RADR-58–64 solar panel break-off altitude UNC 95 km 80 km 110 km 5 km

RADR-65–71 solar panel break-off altitude CON 95 km 80 km 110 km 5 km

RADR-72–78 break-up altitude UNC 78 km 60 km 90 km 5 km

RADR-79–85 break-up altitude CON 78 km 60 km 90 km 5 km

RADR-86–92 break-up altitude Delta-II 78 km 60 km 90 km 5 km

RADR-93 fragmentation acc. to SCARAB UNC nominal model modified model and fragmentation altitudes

RADR-94 fragmentation acc. to SCARAB CON nominal model modified model and fragmentation altitudes

RADR-95 fragmentation acc. to SCARAB Delta-II nominal model modified model and fragmentation altitudes

RADR-96–105 inclination UNC 96.6 deg 0 deg 180 deg 20 deg

RADR-106–115 inclination CON 5.206 deg 0 deg 180 deg 20 deg

RADR-116–125 inclination Delta-II 96.6 deg 0 deg 180 deg 20 deg

Table 7. Ground Risk Standard Deviation Matrix

Tool SCARAB

Variation Scenario UNC CON Delta-II All

Thermal Fragmentation Criterion (at or after melting) ±90.0% ±48.9% ±39.3% ±59.4%